255
ARTU-KJ8 遥信遥控组合单元
ARTU-KJ8 Remote Communication&Control Unit
安装使用说明书V1.0
User’s Manual V1.0
安科瑞电气股份有限公司
ACREL Co., Ltd.
目 录

of intelligent measurement and control node with bus communication function
GB/T 13729-2002 远动终端设备 Remote Terminal Unit Equipment
2 型号说明 Model description
ARTU
测控路数:   8
Number of measurement and control channels: 8
功能代号:   KJ-遥信遥控组合单元
Function code: KJ- remote communication& control unit
产品型号
Product model
3 产品特点 Product features
1) 产品具有通道状态指示灯和通信状态指示灯。
It is equipped with channel state indicator and communication state indicator.
2) 产品采用软硬件“看门狗”技术，防止死机现象。
It applies both software and hardware Watchdog in order to prevent the system halting.
3）产品体积小巧,安装方便。
Its size is small, and easy to install.
4 使用条件 Working conditions
1)辅助电源：24VDC（±10%）
220VAV,允许 AC/DC 85~265V
Auxiliary power supply: 24VDC（±10%）
220VAV,allow AC/DC AC/DC 85~265V
2)功 耗：≤5W
Power consumption: ≤5W
3)工作环境：-5～+55℃
Working temperature: -5℃-+55℃
4)相对湿度：≤95%RH，不凝露，无腐蚀性气体
Relative humidity: ≤95%RH, free of condensate or aggressive gases
5)存储温度：-25～+70℃
Storage temperature: -25℃-+70℃
2
6)海拔高度：≤2500m
Altitude: ≤2500m
7)绝缘强度： 电源/继电器和电源//通讯//开关量输入之间 2kV/1min，50Hz
注：辅助电源为 DC 24V 时，电源与其它端子之间耐压仅为 1kV。
Insulating strength:2kV/1min, 50Hz between the the power supply/ relay and power supply/
communication/switching value
Note：When the auxiliary power supply is 24V, the withstand voltage between the power supply
and other terminals is 1kV
8）安装方式 DIN35mm 导轨安装
Installation method: installed with DIN 35mm guide rail
9）EMC 性能满足下列标准要求：
The EMC property meets requirements of following standards:
GB/T 17626.2 静电放电抗扰度试验 等级 4
Electrostatic Discharge Immunity Test—Grade 4
GB/T 17626.3 射频电磁场辐射抗扰度试验 等级 3
Radiated Radio-frequency Electromagnetic Field Immunity Test---Grade 3
GB/T 17626.4 电快速瞬变脉冲群抗扰度试验 等级 4
Electrical Fast Transient/Burst Immunity Test---Grade 4
GB/T 17626.5 冲击（浪涌）抗扰度试验 等级 3（ARTU-KJ8 试验等级为 1 级）
Surge Immunity Test---Grade 3 (grade 1 for ARTU-KJ8)
GB/T 17626.6 射频场感应的传导骚扰抗扰度试验 等级 3
Immunity to Conducted Disturbances Induced by Radio-frequency Fields---Grade 3
GB/T 17626.12 振荡波抗扰度试验 等级 3
Oscillatory Wave Immunity Test----Grade 3
5 产品规格 Product specification
性能
Property
指 标
Index
开关量输入
Switching input
继电器输出
Relay output
输入/输出回路
Input/ output circuit
8 8
输入/输出方式
Input/output mode
无源干接点
Passive dry contact
8 路继电器输出（脉冲或保持方式）
8-channel relay output (pulse or holding